

مم⊅َ ∟–اح⊳∿∧⊲ Nunavut Maligaliurvia Legislative Assembly of Nunavut Assemblée législative du Nunavut

RELEASE

Legislative Assembly to select new member of the Executive Council

IQALUIT, Nunavut (January 29, 2008) – The Members of the Legislative Assembly of Nunavut will select a new member of the Executive Council, commonly referred to as Cabinet, during the next sitting of the Legislative Assembly.

The Members of the Legislative Assembly will convene the Nunavut Leadership Forum in the Chamber of the Legislative Assembly. The Forum will be chaired by the Honourable Peter Kilabuk, Speaker of the Legislative Assembly.

Levi Barnabas, MLA for Quttiktuq and Chair of the Legislative Assembly's Full Caucus, said, "Members agreed that selecting a new Minister will help to balance the distribution of responsibilities in the Cabinet as we enter the final year of the Second Legislative Assembly's mandate."

The Fourth Session of the Second Legislative Assembly reconvenes on February 19, 2008. The date and time of the Forum's proceedings will be announced after the House reconvenes.

The proceedings of the Nunavut Leadership Forum will be open to the public to observe from the Visitors' Gallery.

-30-

For more information: Levi Barnabas, MLA or John Quirke Office of the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly Tel: (867) 975-5100